

SC No.14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED
FIR No.606 /2022
PS (Bhajanpura)

15.03.2023

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Chief PP for the State.
Accused Md. Saleem produced from JC.
Accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed on bail.
Sh. Abdul Kadir, Advocate for both accused.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed. Same is taken on record.

Heard. Record perused.

Ld. counsel for accused persons concedes to framing of charge against accused persons.

The prosecution case is that on 03.10.2022, at about 5.30 PM, at a place in Gali no.25, K-Block, West Ghonda, Delhi, within the jurisdiction of PS Bhajanpura, Delhi, accused Mohd. Saleem alongwith his associate Rashid-(who is neither arrested nor charge-sheeted) voluntarily caused hurt to Avantika Raghuvanshi while committing robbery of gold chain from her neck and while committing robbery accused Mohd. Saleem had also used a knife. Further, on 10.10.2022 accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed got recovered the gold chain which was looted from complainant Avantika Raghuvanshi.

Keeping in view the above facts, prima facie case is made out for the offence punishable under Section 394/397 IPC against accused Mohd. Saleem and under Section 411 IPC against

accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed.

Accordingly, charge for offence punishable under Section 394/397 IPC against accused Mohd. Saleem and for the offence punishable under Section 411 IPC against accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed is framed to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 26.04.2023.

Material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/15.03.2023