

SC No.14/2023  
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMED etc.  
FIR No.606 /2022  
PS (Bhajanpura)  
30.07.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Saleem produced from JC.  
Accused Rashid on bail.  
Accused Faim is absent.  
Sh. Vipin Bansal, LAC alongwith Sh. Zakir Khan &  
Sh. Abhimanyu Panwar, Advocates for accused  
Rashid.  
Sh. Abdul Kadir, Sh. Ashraf Khan, Ms. Dimpal  
Tomar, Sh. Shahrukh, Ms. Ruquba Rashid,  
Advocates for accused Saleem and Faim.  
IO ASI Khurshid Ali is present.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Faim for his exemption from personal appearance for today on the ground that accused is suffering from fever. It is also stated by learned counsel that evidence can be recorded in the absence of accused Faim.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Faim is exempted for today.

Witness PW9 Anoop Kumar Shukla is examined, cross examined and discharged.

No other witness is present today.

Put up on 20.08.2024 for remaining prosecution evidence. All remaining witnesses be summoned for the next date.

(SARITA BIRBAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/  
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/30.07.2024