

SC No.14/2023
State Vs. Faim @ Naim Ahmed and Ors.
FIR no.606/2022
PS Bhajanpura
u/sec. 394/397/411/34 IPC
30.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kumar Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.
Proxy counsel for the applicant/accused Saleem.

1. Vide this order, I shall dispose of the bail application for grant of interim bail for 30 days to accused Saleem.
2. I have heard learned Chief Public Prosecutor for the State and Sh. Abdul Kadir, Advocate for accused Saleem.
3. Learned counsel for accused Saleem submitted that the mother of this accused has expired on 20.08.2024 and rituals in relation to her death will start from 01.10.2024. It is prayed that this accused be granted interim bail for a period of thirty days for attending last rituals of his mother.
4. Learned Chief Public Prosecutor for the State opposed the interim bail application stating that accused Saleem is facing trial for grave offences under Section 394/34 and 397 IPC. It is stated that the injured has supported the case of prosecution and she has suffered grievous injuries.
5. Accused Saleem is in judicial custody since 10.10.2022. Statement of the injured has already been recorded.
6. In the facts and circumstances of this case, applicant/accused Saleem is admitted to interim bail till 13.10.2024 on furnishing personal bond in the sum of R.30,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Accused will not influence and contact the prosecution witnesses. He is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail superintendent on 14.10.2024.

contd2/...

7. Application stands disposed of.
8. Copy of the order be send to the concerned Jail Superintendent.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/30.09.2024