

SC No.14/2023  
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMED etc.  
FIR No.606/2022  
PS (Bhajan Pura)

22.03.2025

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Saleem produced from JC.  
Accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed and Rashid on bail.  
Sh. Vipin Bansal, LAC for accused Rashid.  
Sh. Abdul Kadir, Counsel for accused Saleem and  
Faim @ Naim.

Cost of Rs.500/- each paid by accused Faim @ Naim and Rashid and the same is given to PW13. Cost of Rs.500/- has not been paid by accused Saleem who is produced from JC. In view of the submissions of his advocate, the cost against accused Saleem stands waived of.

PW13 ASI Khurshid Ali is further cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Chief PP stated that prosecution evidence is complete and same may be closed. Separate statement of ld. Chief PP recorded in this regard.

In view of statement of ld. Chief PP, prosecution evidence stands closed.

Put up on 17.04.2025 for statement of accused persons under section 313 CrPC.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/22.03.2025