

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED
FIR no. 606/2022
PS Bhajan Pura

11.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl PP for the State.

Accused Saleem not produced from JC on account of Independence preparation.

Accused Rashid and Faim @ Naim present on bail.

Sh. Salman and Vikash, Ld. Counsel for accused Faim and Saleem.

Ms. Pooja Kumari, Proxy counsel (Enrl No.D-4930/18) for Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. LAC for Rashid.

No DW is present. Ld. Counsel for accused persons seeks another opportunity for DE on the ground that witness is not well today.

Record reveals that adjournment is being repeatedly sought on behalf of accused persons for the last two dates of hearing. Though, no ground is made out for adjournment, however, in the ends of justice, another opportunity as last and final opportunity is granted for DE on **20.08.2025**.

Also issue **production warrant against accused Saleem** for next date of hearing.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/11.08.2025