

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED & ORS.
FIR no. 606/2022
PS Bhajan Pura

20.08.2025

Present: Ms. Parul, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for the State.

Accused Saleem produced from JC.

Accused Rashid on bail.

Accused Faim @ Naim is absent despite repeated calls since morning.

Sh. Abdul Kadir, Mohd. Mursaleen and Sh.

Vikash, Ld. Counsel for accused Saleem.

Ms. Pooja Kumari, Proxy counsel (Enrl

No.D-4930/18) for Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. LAC for Rashid.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Rashid seeks adjournment on the ground that the witness Guddu has met with the accident while coming to the Court.

Adjournment is allowed subject to production of medical certificate/treatment record of the witness.

DW Nisha is present on behalf of accused Saleem. She has been examined in chief as DW-1. Her cross-examination has been deferred on the request of Ld. Substitute Addl PP as it is already 1.30 p.m. and evidence in other cases is yet to be recorded in post lunch session.

-2-

Accused **Faim @ Naim** is absent despite repeated calls and waiting till 1.30 p.m. Bail bond and surety bond of accused **Faim @ Naim** are forfeited. Issue NBW against accused **Faim @ Naim** and notice to his surety through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for cross-examination of DW-1 Nisha, remaining defence evidence and awaiting appearance of accused **Faim @ Naim** on **03.09.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/20.08.2025