

SC 14/2023  
STATE VS. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED  
FIR NO.606/2022  
PS BHAJAN PURA

03.09.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.  
Accused Saleem produced from JC.  
Accused Rashid and Faim @ Naim on bail.  
Sh. Abdul Kadir and Mohd. Mursaleen, Ld. Counsel  
for accused Saleem and Faim @ Naim.  
Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. LAC for accused Rashid.

Accused Faim @ Naim is present pursuant to issuance of arrest warrant.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Faim @ Naim for recalling the arrest warrant issued against him. It is stated that the accused could not appear before the court on previous date of hearing as his wife had given birth to a child in a government hospital.

Warrant of arrest issued against accused Faim @ Naim and notice to his surety Nazim have been received back unserved with the report that they are not residing at the given address. Accused Faim @ Naim submits that Nazim is his real brother and he alongwith his brother and other family members has shifted in a rented accommodation owned by Salim, R/o Prem Nagar, 100 Foota Road, near Gausiya Masjid, Loni, Ghazaibad, U.P.

The accused Faim @ Naim was supposed to inform about the change in address to the court in time, however perusal of the record reveals that accused has been regularly appearing in past.

In view of the submission made in the application, warrant of arrest against accused Faim @ Naim is cancelled,

subject to production of hospitalization documents of his wife on the next date. SHO concerned is directed to verify the fresh address of accused Naim @ Faim and his surety and file his report on or before the next date of hearing.

At request, Robkar be issued to accused Faim @ Naim.

DW-2 Sh. Arshad Ali, who is defence witness of accused Rashid, is examined and discharged.

DW-1 Nisha Parveen has not appeared for her cross-examination. Ld. Counsel for accused Saleem submits that the witness could not appear today since she is not well.

Ld. Chief PP for State submits that the knife was recovered from accused Saleem in respect of which the investigation was also conducted and the witnesses have also deposed about the same, however no charge under Arms Act has been framed against accused Saleem. He seeks some time to file an appropriate application for framing of additional charge against accused Saleem.

In view of the submissions, Ld. Chief PP for State is given the liberty to file appropriate application within seven days after supplying advance copy to accused Saleem through counsel.

Put up for cross-examination of DW-1 Nisha Parveen and further proceedings on **18.09.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/03.09.2025**