

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED & ORS.
FIR No. 606/2022
PS Bhajan Pura

18.09.2025

Present : Sh.Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl PP (substitute) for the State.

Accused Saleem produced from JC.

Accused Rashid and Faim @ Naim on bail.

Sh. Abdul Kadir & Sh. Salman, Ld. counsels for accused Saleem and Faim @ Naim.

Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. LAC for accused Rashid through VC.

Ld. Addl PP has filed an application under Section 216 Cr.PC. r/w Section 239 of BNSS along with copy of notification, for framing of additional charge under Arms Act against accused Mohd Saleem.

File perused.

The record reveals that a button actuated knife was allegedly used in commission of crime by accused Mohd. Saleem and in respect of the same, PWs have already deposed. The said button actuated knife used and recovered from accused Mohd. Saleem is covered under Notification no.F.13/203/78-Home(G), Delhi dated 17.02.1979. Hence, prima facie a charge under Section 25 & 27 of Arms Act against accused Mohd. Saleem is

made out. Hence, the application filed on behalf of the State under Section 216 Cr.PC. r/w Section 239 of BNSS is allowed and disposed of accordingly. Additional charge under Section 25 & 27 Arms Act framed accordingly against accused Mohd. Saleem to which he pleads not guilty and claims trial.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd Saleem has been enquired if he wishes to cross examine any witness already examined by the prosecution in respect of additional charge to which he submits that he wishes to cross-examine IO (PW13) and recovery witness HC Ram Kumar (PW7) for the restricted purpose of cross-examination on the point of use and recovery of knife from accused Mohd. Saleem. **Accordingly, PW7 & PW13 be summoned for next date of hearing.**

DW-1 on behalf of accused Mohd. Saleem has been cross-examined and discharged.

The defence witness on behalf of accused Rashid has already been examined as DW-2 and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd Saleem and Faim submits that he wishes to examine defence witness on behalf of accused Faim also, who is not present today.

Put up for cross-examination of PW 7 & PW 13 on behalf of accused Mohd Saleem and DE on behalf of accused Faim on **18.10.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/18.09.2025