

SC 14/2023  
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED  
FIR No. 606/2022  
(Bhajan Pura)

18.10.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Saleem is produced from JC.  
Accused Faim and Rashid in person (on bail).  
Sh. Abdul Kadir Ld. counsel for the accused  
Saleem and Faim.  
Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
Rashid.  
Saleem and Faheem @ Naim.  
PW 7 HC Ram Kumar and PW 13 ASI  
Khursheed in person.

PW 7 HC Ram Kumar has been cross examined and  
discharged.

PW 13 ASI Khursheed Ali has been examined cross  
examined and discharged.

Statement u/s 313 of Cr.P.C. are already recorded and  
proper question were put to the accused Saleem pertaining to the  
recovery of the knife. Hence, there is no need for further recording u/s  
313 of Cr.P.C. of accused Saleem.

Matter is at the stage of DE.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Saleem submits that he may  
be given last opportunity for producing witness in his defence.

Put up for DE on 07.11.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
18.10.2025/nk