

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED
FIR 606/2022
(Bhajan Pura)

29.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Mohd. Saleem is produced from JC.
Accused Faim @ Naim and Rashid are in person (on bail).
Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. counsel for the accused Rashid.
Sh. Salman, Ld. proxy counsel for the accused Saleem and Faim.

Final arguments heard on behalf of accused Rashid.

It is submitted that main counsel of accused Saleem and Faim is not present today and adjournment sought. Allowed.

Put up for final arguments on behalf of the accused Saleem and Faim on **04.12.2025 at 11.30 am.**

Also IO ASI Khusheed is directed to appear in person on the NDOH for assisting in identification of accused persons in CCTV footage.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
29.11.2025/nk