

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMED
FIR No. 606/2022
(Bhajan Pura)

04.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Faim @ Naim and Rashid in person.
Accused Mohd. Saleem is produced from JC.
Ld. counsel for the accused persons Faim @ Naim
and Mohd. Saleem.
Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. LAC for the accused
Rashid.
IO ASI Khursheed Ali in person.

Final arguments heard.

IO has played CCTV footage in Court in which two persons in a bike could be seen waiting towards the side of a gali and as soon as complainant passes on rickshaw, they start following her. In the CCTV footage, both persons are wearing helmet and only their back is visible. AS per the case of prosecution, Rashid was driving motorcycle and Saleem was pillion rider.

Put up for judgment on 12.12.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.12.2025/nk