

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED AND OTHERS
FIR No. 606/2022
(Bhajan Pura)

16.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed and Rashid in person.
Accused Md. Salim produced from JC.
Ld. counsel for all the accused persons.

By separate judgment of even date, accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed is acquitted for the offence charged under section 411 IPC. Accused Rashid is also acquitted for the offence charged under section 394 IPC. Accused Md. Saleem is convicted for the offence charged under section 397 IPC and he is acquitted for the offence under section 25/27 of the Arms Act.

A report be called from Probation Officer regarding socio-economic background of convict Md. Saleem for the next date.

Jail Superintendent is directed to send report regarding the exact period spent by convict Md. Saleem in jail.

Put up for furnishing bonds under section 437A Cr.P.C. by accused Faim @ Naim Ahmed and Rashid and hearing convict Md. Saleem on sentence on 07.01.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
16.12.2025/ap