

**SC 14/2023**  
**STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED**  
**FIR No. 606/2022**  
**(Bhajan Pura)**

**07.01.2026**

Present: None for the State.  
Convict Mohd. Saleem is produced from JC.  
Sh. Abdul Kadir, Sh. Shahrukh and Salman, Ld.  
counsel for convict Saleem and accused Faim @  
Naim.  
Accused Faim @ Naim and Rashid in person.

Report received from Probation Officer. Also report received from Jail Superintendent that convict Mohd. Saleem has spent 3 years, 2 months and 25 days in JC till 05.01.2026.

As convict Mohd. Saleem has spent considerable period in jail, let report regarding his conduct be also called from Jail Superintendent for next date including any complaint of misbehavior or any tickets issued against him.

Put up for arguments on sentence on **13.01.2026**.

Put up also for furnishing of bail bonds u/s 437 A of Cr.P.C. of accused Faim @ Naim and Rashid on **13.01.2026**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**07.01.2026/nk**