

SC 14/2023
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED
FIR No. 606/2022(Bhajan Pura)

16.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Saleem is produced from JC.
Ld. counsel for the accused Saleem.
Accused Faim and Rashid with their Ld. counsel in person.

Report of convict Saleem is received from the Jail Superintendent. Same is perused.

As per the report, convict Saleem is a habitual offender. Further, the conduct of the convict during current lodgment has been unsatisfactory as multiple punishments are recorded against him for violation of prison rules.

Bail bonds verification report qua accused Faim is not received.

Bail bonds has been furnished on behalf of the Rashid.

Let verification report of Faim and Rashid be called for **20.01.2026**.

Probation Officer is directed to visit the house of convict Saleem and file Social Investigation Report. Probation Officer is also directed to file Aadhar Card or any other document of convict Saleem.

Put up also for arguments on sentence on **20.01.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
16.01.2026/nk