

SC 14/2023  
STATE Vs. FAIM @ NAIM AHMMED  
FIR No. 606/2022  
(Bhajan Pura)

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Convict Mohd. Saleem not produced from JC.  
Accused Faim and Rashid in person.  
Ld. Counsel for accused Faim.  
Sureties for Faim and Rashid in person.  
Ms. Suchi Mishra, Probation Officer is present.

Probation Officer is present. She submits that she has contacted the Probation Officer of Ghaziabad which is the address of accused and Probation Officer of Ghaziabad has sought 10 days time to file report. Hence, time is sought.

Put up for report of Probation Officer and arguments on sentence qua convict Mohd. Saleem on **03.02.2026**. Put up also for arguments on application of Mohd. Saleem for releasing him on probation on the next date.

Report be also called from SHO, PS Bhajanpura regarding the prior conviction of accused Saleem, if any, in any other case.

Let a further report regarding his prior involvement be also filed on record from the SHO.

Bond furnished by Faim and Rashid are accepted for a period of six months.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
20.01.2026/ap